

Republic of the Philippines Supreme Court Office of the Court Administrator Manila

OCA CIRCULAR NO. <u>184-2023</u>

TO THE COURT OF APPEALS, SANDIGANBAYAN, : COURT OF TAX APPEALS, REGIONAL TRIAL COURTS. SHARľAH DISTRICT COURTS. METROPOLITAN TRIAL COURTS. MUNICIPAL TRIAL COURTS IN CITIES, MUNICIPAL TRIAL COURTS. MUNICIPAL CIRCUIT TRIAL COURTS, SHARI'AH CIRCUIT COURTS, THE OFFICE OF THE CHIEF STATE PROSECUTOR, PUBLIC ATTORNEY'S OFFICE. AND THE **INTEGRATED BAR OF THE PHILIPPINES**

SUBJECT : LIFTING OF SUSPENSION FROM THE PRACTICE OF LAW OF ATTY. RONALD L. BRILLANTES

For your information and guidance, quoted hereunder is the Resolution dated 01 March 2023 of the Court (Special First Division) in A.C. No. 9594, titled "The Heirs of the Late Spouses Justice and Mrs. Samuel F. Reyes, herein represented by Judge Antonio C. Reyes vs. Atty. Ronald L. Brillantes," to wit:

The Court further resolves to *LIFT* the order of suspension of respondent Atty. Ronald L. Brillantes and *ALLOW* him to *RESUME* his practice of law, effective immediately.

<u>05</u> May 2023

ILLANUEVA RAU Court Administrator

MMA/ACJ/FEC/rcl/lift-sus_r.brillantes.doc